- The Group’s consolidated statement of financial position line items Loans and advances to customers and the

Group’s Accumulated loss were overstated by EUR 672 thousand. The Group’s consolidated Cash flows from

operating activities for the year ended 31 December 2018 were overstated by EUR 672 thousand.

Quantitative impact on financial statements:

The Group, 2018

Adjustment made to the

statement of comprehensive

income

Comment 2018 before

adjustments

(thousand EUR)

Adjustment

(thousand

EUR)

2018 adjusted

(thousand

EUR)

Loans and advances to customers Allowance for expected credit

losses
(2,539)   (672) (3,211)

Loss before tax

 43 (672) (629)

Loss for the year  42   (672) (630)

AS “INDUSTRA BANK”   Annual report for the year 2019

Notes to the Bank’s separate and Group’s consolidated financial statements

 32

5 ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued)

The Group, 2018

Adjustments made to the

statement of financial position

Comment 2018 before

adjustments

(thousand EUR)

Adjustment

(thousand

EUR)

2018 adjusted

(thousand

EUR)

Accumulated loss Allowance for expected credit

losses
   (12,450)   (672)   (13,122)

Equity  8,704 (672) 8,032

Loans and advances to customers   62,139  (672) 61,467

Total assets  183,406  (672) 182,734

The Group, 2018

Adjustments made to the cash

flow statement

Comment 2018 before

adjustments

(thousand EUR)

Adjustment

(thousand

EUR)

2018 adjusted

(thousand

EUR)

Loss before tax  Allowance for expected credit

losses

43

   (672)

(629)

Allowances for expected credit

losses on loans and advances to

customers

Allowance for expected credit

losses (2,603)   (672) (3,275)

6 CASH AND DUE FROM THE BANK OF LATVIA

EUR’000 2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

Cash 2,882 2,882 3,025 3,025

Cash in branch 3,803 3,803 3,514 3,514

Due from the Bank of Latvia (including obligatory reserve)

deposit)

72,330 72,330 80,020 80,020

Total 79,015 79,015 86,559 86,559

Due from the Bank of Latvia represents the EUR nominated balance on the correspondent account with the Bank of

Latvia.

According to the regulations of the European Central Bank, the Bank is required to maintain obligatory reserves with the

Bank of Latvia equal to 1% of the closing monthly balances due of deposits with agreed maturity or period of notice up

to 2 years and debt securities issued with initial maturity up to 2 years. For all other liabilities included in the reserve

calculation the applicable rate is 0%.

The compulsory reserve is compared to the Bank’s average monthly balance on the correspondent account with the Bank

of Latvia. The Bank’s average cash and correspondent account balance should exceed the compulsory reserve

requirement.

As at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018 the Bank was in compliance with the above requirements.

AS “INDUSTRA BANK”   Annual report for the year 2019

Notes to the Bank’s separate and Group’s consolidated financial statements

 33

7 DEMAND DEPOSITS WITH CREDIT INSTITUTIONS

(a) Geographical segments

EUR’000 2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

Credit institutions of OECD countries   2,029  2,029 4,797 4,797

Credit institutions of Latvia   6 6 905 905

Credit institutions of non-OECD countries 334 334 1,365 1,365

 2,369 2,369 7,067 7,067

The Bank maintained relationship with 21 correspondent bank (2018: 25).

Placements with credit institutions decreased as a result of decrease in clients deposits.

(b) The main correspondent banks of the Group and the Bank:

EUR’000 2019 2018

Raiffeisen Bank International AG, Austria 1,587 (67,0%)   2,008  (28.4%)

Lietuvas Banka, Lithuania 213 (9,0%) 252  (3.6%)

(c) Credit rating structure (Standard&Poors)

When allocating financial resources to monetary financial institutions of the Republic of Latvia, external credit ratings

assigned to financial institutions are assessed. For financial institutions with no individual rating, the rating of the parent

bank as well as the assessment of financial and operational performance is considered. After commencement of business

relations, the Group /the Bank monitors monetary financial institutions and controls the compliance of granted limits with

credit risk assessment.

EUR’000 2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

-rated from AAA to A-  23 23 27 27

-rated from  BBB+ to BBB- 1,587 1,587 2,024 2,024

-rated from  BB+ to B- 166 166 133 133

-not rated 593 593 4,883 4,883

 2,369 2,369 7,067 7,067

8  FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

(a) Latvian government bonds with fixed income

EUR‘000  2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

Latvian government bonds with fixed income

(S&P – A, Moody’s – A3)

2,680

2,680

1,629

1,629

(b) Other states government bonds with fixed income

EUR‘000  2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

Lithuanian government bonds with fixed income

(S&P – A-, Moody’s – Baa1)

5,407

5,407

2,371

2,371

Total financial assets at amortised cost  8,087 8,087 4,000 4,000

AS “INDUSTRA BANK”   Annual report for the year 2019

Notes to the Bank’s separate and Group’s consolidated financial statements

 34

9 FINANCIAL ASSETS BY CATEGORY

10 LOANS AND TERM DEPOSITS DUE FROM CREDIT INSTITUTIONS

EUR’000 2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

Term deposits due from credit institutions - - 400 400

Total loans and term deposits - - 400 400

Amounts due from credit institutions (2018: EUR 400 thousand) serves as collaterals for the guarantees issued by the

Bank.

Geographical classification:

EUR’000 2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

Residents of Latvia - - 400 400

Total loans and term deposits - - 400 400

11 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

(a) Loans by groups:

EUR’000 2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

(adjusted)

2018

Bank

Individuals 8,427 7,673 11,552 10,309

Legal entities 68,038 90,427 76,695 97,254

Personnel of the Bank 97 97 283 283

Total loans, gross 76,562 98,197 88,530 107,846

Impairment allowance   (30,504) (32,229) (27,463) (28,946)

Total loans, net 46,058 65,968 61,067 78,900

EUR‘000  2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

2018

Bank

Financial assets at amortised cost  8,087 8,087 4,000 4,000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  890 890 344 344

  8,977 8,977 4,344 4,344

AS “INDUSTRA BANK”   Annual report for the year 2019

Notes to the Bank’s separate and Group’s consolidated financial statements

 35

11 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (continued)

(b) Loans by type:

EUR’000 2019

Group

2019

Bank

2018

Group

(adjusted)

2018

Bank

Loans  75,211 86,414 85,796 94,321

Credit lines 1,302 11,734 2,442 13,233

Overdrafts 49 49 292 292

Loans, gross 76,562 98,197 88,530 107,846

Impairment allowance (30,504) (32,229) (27,463) (28,946)

Total loans, net 46,058 65,968 61,067 78,900

[…]

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2 342 - 344

Loans and advances to customers  76,765 2,135 - 78,900

Loans and term deposits due from credit institutions 400 - - 400

Intangible assets 9 - - 9

Property and equipment 758 - - 758

Other financial assets 1,996 2,804 12 4,812

Total financial assets 167,251 13,421 2,176 182,848

Liabilities

Deposits 143,197 21,368 3,993 168,558

Subordinated liabilities 3,398 - - 3,398

Other liabilities 2,373 103 6 2,482

Provisions 53 - - 53

Total financial liabilities 149,021 21,471 3,999 174,491

Capital and reserves 8,216 141 0 8,357

Total liabilities, capital and reserves 157,237 21,612 3,999 182,848

Net open position in the statement of financial position 10,039 (8,216) (1,823) -

Net position arising from currency exchange transactions (10,300) 8,299 2,001 -

Total net open position (261) 83 178 -

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s and Bank’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the foreign currency

exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 and a simplified scenario of a 10% change

in USD to EUR exchange rates is as follows:

Group

EUR’000
2019

Net profit

2018

Net profit

10% appreciation of USD against EUR 33 (31)

10% depreciation of USD against EUR (33) 31

Bank

EUR’000

2019

Net profit

2018

Net profit

10% appreciation of USD against EUR 41 8

10% depreciation of USD against EUR (41) (8)

AS “INDUSTRA BANK”   Annual report for the year 2019

Notes to the Bank’s separate and Group’s consolidated financial statements

 70

36 MATURITY ANALYSIS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The amounts below represent the assets and liabilities grouped by residual maturity.

In line with liquidity management policy the liquidity risk is managed by Treasury Division. All units whose operations

affect the liquidity of the Group and the Bank are involved in liquidity management. The structure of assets/liabilities and